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INTRODUCTION 
 
 
This Responsiveness Summary is for the Kenmore Area Sediment Sampling and Analysis Plan and 
Public Comment Period held October 15 – 29, 2012.  The City of Kenmore (City) in partnership with 
the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) developed a sampling and analysis plan.  The 
plan is to guide characterization of sediment and water in the northeastern portion of Lake Washington 
south of Kenmore, near the mouth of the Sammamish River, and near shore the City of Lake Forest 
Park.  The characterization has two purposes:  
 

• Support the City’s ongoing work with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) for dredge 
planning at the Kenmore Navigation Channel. 
 

• Evaluate the possible presence of contamination along the near shore and shoreline including 
public access areas.   

 
The plan titled, “Sampling and Analysis Plan for Kenmore Area Sediment and Water Characterization” 
was prepared by Anchor QEA and dated October 2012.  The plan was developed with the City and 
Ecology in consultation with the Dredge Material Management Program (DMMP), the US Army Corps 
of Engineers (USACE), and Washington State Department of Health (WADOH).    
 
Ecology conducted a public comment period for the draft plan (October 2012) from October 15 through 
29, 2012.  During this two week period, 15 comments were received. The comments were reviewed by 
the four agencies: Ecology, the City of Kenmore, DMMP with USACE, and WADOH.  Each comment 
was carefully considered and where appropriate, was incorporated into the final Sampling and Analysis 
Plan for Kenmore Area Sediment and Water Characterization, and dated November 6, 2012.  This 
Responsiveness Summary lists each comment and response by the four agencies.   
 
The Responsiveness Summary is posted on the Ecology Webpage for Lakepointe aka Kenmore 
Industrial Park site at: 
 
 http://ecyapps4/gsp/SitePage.aspx?csid=2134 
 
And at the Ecology Harbour Village Marina webpage at: 
 
 http://ecyapps4/gsp/SitePage.aspx?csid=9197 
 
 
The comments are listing in the order they were received and numbered in the order received.  The 
response is listed below each comment.   The original comments with attachments are provided in 
Appendix A.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://ecyapps4/gsp/SitePage.aspx?csid=2134
http://ecyapps4/gsp/SitePage.aspx?csid=9197
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Comment #1 from Ann Hurst 
 
From: Ann Hurst   
Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2012 12:03 PM 
To: O'Brien, Maura (ecy); chingpi.wang@ecy.wa.gov; Warren, Bob (ECY); 
rkarlinsey@kenmorewa.gov; bhampson@ci.kenmore.wa.us; bhampson@kenmorewa.gov; 
david.r.kendall@usace.army.mil; Hardy, Joan (DOH); harbourvillage@frontier.com 
Cc: c4sep; stedward; nlccannouncements@yahoogroups.com 
Subject: Anchor Testing, why not Cal Portland? 
 
Maura O'Brien, Kenmore Yard Site Manager, and Rob Karlinsey, Kenmore City Manager,  
My apologies if I added to the confusion. I was mistaken; in 1996 sample S1 was in nearly same 
location as proposed SG4 by Anchor (I mis-read the 1996 map).  
 
Why the Cal Portland area was not tested for contaminants in 1996 and will not be by Anchor in 
forthcoming tests, however, yet remains a mystery to the public. In the past and perhaps today because it 
is not being proposed for dredging? What about disturbing the sediments for a new dock? It was my 
understanding that Cal Portland will get a new dock, has a new dock? Do I find the permits/E.I.S. or 
DNS on Cal Portland dock with City or Ecology? 
 
I have researched that a batch plant that uses fly ash may contribute significantly to Dioxins when filling 
the fly ash flue through faulty equipment (warning bells not activated, bags in disrepair, operator error) a 
repeated occurrence at this site over decades, how much is documented depends on complaints and self-
reporting. I yet advocate testing the Cal Portland shore lands as it looks to me like the flue is close to the 
water and Cal Portland's tax info indeed says Cal Portland is on the water, though Cal Portland did self-
report the latest, known incident.  
 
Is the attached on Dioxin extraction new, useful in cutting costs, accurate?  
All parties are moving in a good direction; I yet advocate that the turbidity at Harbour Village Marina, 
created by the WSDOT contractors tugs and barges as the contractors try to turn the barges 90 degrees, 
stop. Pretty easy to observe, pretty easy to fine, pretty awful for the residents who have repeatedly, daily 
been exposed to the turbid water and horrific if this exposure affects their even not yet conceived 
children.  
 
Do you really think the barge contractors will self report their turbidity violations in the future if 
for the past months, since March, they have not done so -- even once -- and cannot make the turn 
without creating turbidity? 
 
Best, Ann Hurst 
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Agencies Response to Comment #1 
 
1A. SSAP testing at CalPortland. 
 
Response – Ecology requested sediment sampling at or near the CalPortland waterfront.  A new 
sediment sample has been added and is located at the northeast end of the Navigation Channel halfway 
between CalPortland and KIP site and labeled as sample SG-14. 
 
1B. New Dock at CalPortland. 
 
Response –City of Kenmore and USACE have not received an application from CalPortland or the 
landowner Fuyo Leasing for a new/improved dock. 
 
1C.  Batch Plant that uses fly ash may be a source or may contribute to dioxin. 
 
Response –Technically fly ash could be a source or contribute to dioxin or other contamination. Cal-
Portland Environmental Manager reports that the plant uses fly ash; it is delivered in sealed bags, 
transported in closed containment, and monitored following the PSAQA requirements. 
 
1D. Dioxin testing using extraction. 
 
Response – See earlier responses from laboratory and Kendall’s responses. 
 
1E.  Turbidity at Harbour Village Marina (HVM) caused by Washington State Department of 
Transportation (WSDOT) and their contractor, Kiewit General Manson (KGM) use of tugs and barges 
may cause/is causing contamination to Kenmore citizens and children and area. 
 
Response – SSAP includes turbidity testing at each water sampling location and you will find turbidity 
testing listed under Conventional testing in the SSAP.  Also issues about turbidity and violation of 
Washington Clean Water Act have been referred to Ecology Water Quality Program (WQP).  The WQP 
has conducted twelve inspections at the KGM operations at KIP site to date and no violation has been 
witnessed.  WQP is working with WSDOT and KGM for best management practices and to minimize 
turbidity. 
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Comment #2 from Elizabeth Mooney 
 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Kendall, David R NWS [mailto:David.R.Kendall@usace.army.mil]  
Sent: Thursday, October 18, 2012 11:28 AM 
To: elizabeth.mooney 
Cc: dbent@kenmorewa.gov; landerson@kenmorewa.gov; Barney, Phyllis (ATG); 
happyhaze@msn.com; aaronmsmithlaw@gmail.com; Cleve Steward; Radabaugh, David (ECY); 
dreitan@insleebest.com; O'Brien, Maura (ECY); Wang, Ching-Pi (ECY); Hardy, Joan (DOH); Ann 
Hurst; Aaron Smith 
Subject: RE: UPDATE draft sampling plan (UNCLASSIFIED) 
 
Hi Elizabeth:  I have been out of office the last several days. Thank you for your observations and 
response. I want to stress that I do not know the PCB source for the Harbor Village Marina PCB/dioxin 
contamination, and would look to Ecology TCP to ultimately evaluate that question and concern. 
 
I also have no doubt that you are observing suspension and redistribution of sediments in the area due to 
barge traffic in the navigation channel, and that some of these sediments may settle within the Harbor 
Village Marina. 
 
My reasoning that there is another primary source of the PCBs is based on the ten-fold differences in 
PCB concentrations in the Harbor Village Marina and in the navigation channel. The PCB 
concentrations observed in the navigation channel material (detected Aroclor 1254, ranged from 15 - 27 
ppb, averaging 21 ppb-dry weight, and TOC normalized concentrations ranged from 0.38 - 0.66 ppm-
TOC, averaging 0.5 ppm-TOC) were well below (State Sediment Quality Standards(SQS), where they 
were quantitated at only 4.2% of the SQS (PCB SQS = 12 ppm-TOC. By comparison, the PCB 
concentrations in the Harbor Village Marina, ranged from a low of 196 ppb to a high of 277 ppb for 
Aroclor 1254, averaging 237 ppb, which are greater than ten times the PCB levels observed in the 
navigation channel based on the average concentrations. At least with the data in hand, it simply does 
not appear that there are enough PCBs in the navigation channel to have provided the level of 
contamination seen over time in the marina. 
 
I think we will have to wait until the sediment investigation due to take place in early November 
provides the data to evaluate the PCB and dioxin concentrations throughout Kenmore. Hopefully that 
data will provide some answers. I know my interagency colleagues and I in the Dredged Material 
Management Program are anxious to gather the necessary data to evaluate the extent of the PCB/dioxin 
contamination at Kenmore, and are confident that the proposed testing strategy will be helpful to that 
end.  
 
David 
 
David R. Kendall, Ph.D. 
Chief, Dredged Material Managment Office 
Seattle District Corps of Engineers 
Phone: 206/764-3768 
email: david.r.kendall@usace.army.mil 
 

mailto:david.r.kendall@usace.army.mil
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-----Original Message----- 
From: elizabeth.mooney]  
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2012 1:08 PM 
To: Kendall, David R NWS 
Cc: dbent@kenmorewa.gov; landerson@kenmorewa.gov; phyllisb@atg.wa.gov; happyhaze@msn.com; 
aaronmsmithlaw@gmail.com; Cleve Steward; drad461@ecy.wa.gov; dreitan@insleebest.com; 
mobr461@ecy.wa.gov; cwan461@ecy.wa.gov; joan hardy; Ann Hurst; Aaron Smith 
Subject: Re: UPDATE draft sampling plan (UNCLASSIFIED) 
 
David, 
 
I have read and reread your Oct 5 2012 email to Ann Hurst; unfortunatly,  I disagree with your 
conclusion.  I'd like to explain why by sharing my personal observation of tug/barge activity and 
subsequent brown sediment-laden water drifting into Harbour Village Marina, and ask if you believe 
you might reconsider your conclusion based on new information. 
 
Before I do that, I want to thank you for correcting the record so we now know the type of PCB in both 
Harbour Village Marina and in the Federal Navigation Channel are the same, Aroclor 1254. I hope that 
Dept of Ecology reflects that in their website information. It is important that people understand these 
details and that they know that the PCB type in Harbour Village Marina is the SAME type as the PCB 
type in the Federal Navigation Channel. That is what is important, in my opinion.  I appreciate your 
going to the trouble to correct the record in the email attached. It makes sense.  
 
 
In your Oct 5 email to Ann Hurst, you state (and I added an underline and bold for emphasis for what I 
believe is most important): 
 
My email clarifying error in letter (6/6/12): 
 
Hi all: I would like to point out that in the fifth paragraph of Attachment 1 to response letter, it states 
that the Corps of Engineers "determined that the PCB fingerprints were significantly different at the two 
sites" (Federal navigation channel and Harbor Village Marina). I would like to correct the record that 
that statement is in error. The Fingerprinting indicates the Aroclor quantified at both sites was the same, 
Aroclor 1254, as noted in attached Figure. I wanted to correct the record, as there is a lot of 
misinformation out there regarding the testing at these two locations. Thanks. 
 
David 
David R. Kendall, Ph.D. 
Chief, Dredged Material Management Office  
 
The reason I (Elizabeth Mooney) disagree with your conclusion:   
I have watched the barges numerous times in the navigation channel. I see them stop in front of Harbour 
VIllage Marina to turn their vessels. Most importantly, I've seen brown water in Harbour Village Marina 
AFTER the barges have departed Kenmore Navigation Channel, passed Harbour Village Marina and 
headed out into Lake Washington. 
 

mailto:elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net
mailto:dbent@kenmorewa.gov
mailto:landerson@kenmorewa.gov
mailto:phyllisb@atg.wa.gov
mailto:happyhaze@msn.com
mailto:aaronmsmithlaw@gmail.com
mailto:drad461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:dreitan@insleebest.com
mailto:mobr461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:cwan461@ecy.wa.gov


           
 

Responsiveness Summary – Kenmore Area Sediment Sampling and Analysis Plan                                            Page 8 
 

On the same day when Greg Wingard watched from the Hays' condo and noted a Clean Water Act 
violation in August 2012, I went, afterwards, to the HV Marina and talked to the Harbormaster Mike.  
Since that was the same day that Greg Wingard had noted the turbidity due to the tug/barge activity in 
the Kenmore Navigation Channel, I feel confident that what I was seeing at HVM was due to the barge 
activity.  Additionally, the Harbormaster told me it was true. The Harbormaster told me to look out into 
the marina. I could easily see that brown water was in the Harbour Village Marina.  Mike said that 
brown water enters HVM after the tug/barges pass the marina in the Navigation Channel. According to 
Mike, it happens all the time.  Therefore, your conclusion in the email makes no logical sense to me. 
You stated that:  "The concentrations of PCBs found in Harbor Village Marina were 10 times the 
concentrations found in the federal navigation channel in the 1996 characterization, and therefore, the 
navigation channel is not the likely source for the contamination in Harbour Village Marina."  On the 
contrary, David, doesn't it make sense that if the barges have been churning up the bottom of the 
sediment in the Federal Navigation Channel, and if the wind or current drive the suspended sediment 
toward Harbour Village Marina, that the increase in concentrations of PCBs would build up in the 
Harbour Village Marina?  From what I saw, I hypothesize that barge activity translocates the sediment, 
and that, subsequently, the sediment drifts into the marina where it can't go any further and settles onto 
the bottom.  It builds up in the marina due to the barges churning up sediment in a Federal Navigation 
channel that has inadequate depth for the barges/tugs using it. 
 
Based on my personal observation, when the barges churn up the sediment at the bottom of the too 
shallow Federal Navigation Channel with their too deep tugs' activities, the sediment appears to be 
churned up and the brown water (filled with the sediment) travels right into the Harbour Village Marina, 
due to wind or current or whatever.  That is what I believe I saw happening. 
 
Can you please help me understand?  As you know, my goal is to protect our rights to having Clean 
Water.  First we need to know where to test to get the answers we need.  I am concerned about the 
method of testing.  Perhaps, based on this information, there may be a reason to have Anchor QEA take 
a different type of sample to determine the extent/source of the dioxin and PCB at HVM.  Since the 
Sediment Sampling draft went out today, I'd like to make sure you know about this brown water in 
HVM after tug/barge activity in the Navigation Channel.   
 
Thanks very much, 
 
Sincerely, 
Elizabeth Mooney 
________________________________ 
 
From: "David R NWS Kendall" <David.R.Kendall@usace.army.mil> 
To: "Ann Hurst" <annmhurst@msn.com>, "Elizabeth.Mooney" <elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net> 
Cc: dbent@kenmorewa.gov, landerson@kenmorewa.gov, phyllisb@atg.wa.gov, happyhaze@msn.com, 
aaronmsmithlaw@gmail.com, "Cleve Steward" <cleve.steward@amec.com>, drad461@ecy.wa.gov, 
dreitan@insleebest.com, mobr461@ecy.wa.gov, cwan461@ecy.wa.gov, "joan hardy" 
<joan.hardy@doh.wa.gov> 
Sent: Friday, October 5, 2012 10:40:51 AM 
Subject: RE: UPDATE draft sampling plan (UNCLASSIFIED) 
 
Hi Ann: I have to correct the statement below attributed to me in an earlier Ecology response letter to 
Representative Pollett. Ecology incorrectly quoted me relative to PCB fingerprinting of the Aroclors at 

mailto:David.R.Kendall@usace.army.mil
mailto:annmhurst@msn.com
mailto:elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net
mailto:dbent@kenmorewa.gov
mailto:landerson@kenmorewa.gov
mailto:phyllisb@atg.wa.gov
mailto:happyhaze@msn.com
mailto:aaronmsmithlaw@gmail.com
mailto:cleve.steward@amec.com
mailto:drad461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:dreitan@insleebest.com
mailto:mobr461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:cwan461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:joan.hardy@doh.wa.gov
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Harbor Village Marina and the Federal Navigation Channel. I have attached my email notifying Ecology 
(Maura O’Brien) of that error. The factual error was later corrected, but apparently the earlier 
uncorrected transmittal letter is still being circulated.  
The concentrations of PCBs found in Harbour Village Marina were 10 times the concentrations found in 
the federal navigation channel in the 1996 characterization, and therefore, the navigation channel is not 
the likely source for the contamination in Harbour Village Marina. 
 
David 
David R. Kendall, Ph.D. 
Chief, Dredged Material Managment Office 
Seattle District Corps of Engineers 
Phone: 206/764-3768 
email: david.r.kendall@usace.army.mil 
 
My email clarifying error in letter (6/6/12): 
 
Hi all: I would like to point out that in the fifth paragraph of Attachment 1 to response letter, it states 
that the Corps of Engineers "determined that the PCB fingerprints were significantly different at the two 
sites" (Federal navigation channel and Harbour Village Marina). I would like to correct the record that 
that statement is in error. The Fingerprinting indicates the Aroclor quantified at both sites was the same, 
Aroclor 1254, as noted in attached Figure. I wanted to correct the record, as there is a lot of 
misinformation out there regarding the testing at these two locations. Thanks. 
 
David 
David R. Kendall, Ph.D. 
Chief, Dredged Material Management Office 
Seattle District Corps of Engineers 
Phone: 206/764-3768 
Fax: 206/764-6602 
email: david.r.kendall@usace.army.mil 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Ann Hurst [mailto:annmhurst@msn.com]  
Sent: Thursday, October 04, 2012 4:41 PM 
To: Elizabeth.Mooney 
Cc: dbent@kenmorewa.gov; landerson@kenmorewa.gov; phyllisb@atg.wa.gov; happyhaze@msn.com; 
aaronmsmithlaw@gmail.com; Steward, Cleve; drad461@ecy.wa.gov; dreitan@insleebest.com; 
mobr461@ecy.wa.gov; cwan461@ecy.wa.gov; Kendall, David R NWS; joan.hardy@doh.wa.gov 
Subject: RE: UPDATE draft sampling plan 
 
Elizabeth and All, 
The 1996 sampling is attached, and yes, the channel where the docks reside was tested in 1996, with 
exceedances, but of the type that dissipate except for the relatively low PCB's. In an Ecology summary 
on line, Ecology states that Officer Kendall states, the type of PCB's found at Harbour Village Marina 
last year are not the same as found in 1996. What is off shore of CalPortland in 2012 will be unknown 
without testing that area, and now we know with equipment failures and use of fly ash over time at the 

mailto:david.r.kendall@usace.army.mil
mailto:david.r.kendall@usace.army.mil
mailto:annmhurst@msn.com
mailto:dbent@kenmorewa.gov
mailto:landerson@kenmorewa.gov
mailto:phyllisb@atg.wa.gov
mailto:happyhaze@msn.com
mailto:aaronmsmithlaw@gmail.com
mailto:drad461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:dreitan@insleebest.com
mailto:mobr461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:cwan461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:joan.hardy@doh.wa.gov
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cement companies, the cement batch plants under various ownership and various controls of fly ash 
could be a cumulative source of the dioxins.  
As I read the RCW, and with informal info from County, since the docking area is within City 
Boundary, it is clearly City Responsibility; County responsibility in past.  
 
There was no Dioxin testing in 1996, and we now know that materials containing PCBs degrade over 
time, so what was in 1996 would not be a footprint of what is today as I, a lay person, understand 
various explanations made by various scientists to me. And if there are the 1996 PCB types at Harbour 
Village Marina, they may be well buried, watching recently all the churning of barges at that corner of 
the Kenmore Navigation Channel closest to Harbour Village Marina, which may have been going on for 
years with cement barge traffic, it is not a surprise that the Harbour Village Marina needs dredging.  
 
An Ecology summary also said Officer Kendall made a comment on the types of toxins in the past at 
Harbour Village Marina, not certain where that material resides; but as I would prefer actual source 
material, I am again bothering Officer Kendall by cc'ing him and hoping he can clarify. Thank you 
Officer Kendall. 
 
All in all, if we don't get a good testing pattern and firm execution date, etc., I am not going to be a good 
sport, Phyllis and Dawn, especially today with the high barge traffic, turbidity, and other likely 
infractions, waiting for official reports. Our health and it appears the workers' health is not being 
protected. 
Best, Ann 
 
________________________________ 
 
Date: Thu, 4 Oct 2012 05:58:40 +0000 
From: elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net 
To: annmhurst@msn.com 
CC: dbent@kenmorewa.gov; landerson@kenmorewa.gov; phyllisb@atg.wa.gov; happyhaze@msn.com; 
aaronmsmithlaw@gmail.com; cleve.steward@amec.com; drad461@ecy.wa.gov; 
dreitan@insleebest.com 
Subject: Re: UPDATE draft sampling plan 
 
Ann, 
 
Isn't it the case that the water area (navigation channel) by Calportland/Lakepointe was tested in 1996?  
Why would anybody spend city money and Ecology's money to test if they aren't going to test there?   
 
I left a message for our manager, Rob Karlinsey. It certainly was my understanding that city/Ecology 
money was to be spent looking for the source of the dioxins/PCB's.  Would it make any sense to spend 
all that money on the Anchor QEA sampling if there is no sampling where they found PCBs in 1996?  
Am I forgetting something here? 
 
Thanks. 
 
Elizabeth 
 
 

mailto:elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net
mailto:annmhurst@msn.com
mailto:dbent@kenmorewa.gov
mailto:landerson@kenmorewa.gov
mailto:phyllisb@atg.wa.gov
mailto:happyhaze@msn.com
mailto:aaronmsmithlaw@gmail.com
mailto:cleve.steward@amec.com
mailto:drad461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:dreitan@insleebest.com
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Agencies Response to Comment #2 
 
2A. SSAP and source(s) of PCBs and dioxins. 
 
Response – This sampling plan will be testing for PCBs and dioxin/furans at all sediment sampling 
locations listed in this SSAP in the Kenmore Area and Lake Forest Park.  The source or sources for 
PCBs and dioxin are UNKNOWN.  Historically, PCBs sampling has occurred numerous occasions at 
the KIP site and the results are no detection with one exception, a wood chip that was later dismissed as 
poor quality.  Also PCBs were tested in the Kenmore Navigation Channel (SAIC 1996) and these results 
were no detection or below 27 ug/kg or parts per billion.  At this time, the source(s) of PCBs and 
dioxin/furans are unknown, and this SSAP is the next step to investigate the extent and possible 
source(s) of PCBs and dioxin/furans in the Kenmore area.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



           
 

Responsiveness Summary – Kenmore Area Sediment Sampling and Analysis Plan                                            Page 12 
 

Comment #3 from Ann Hurst 
 
 

From: Ann Hurst   
Sent: Wednesday, October 24, 2012 9:37 AM 
To: O'Brien, Maura (ECY); Wang, Ching-Pi (ECY) 
Cc: Barney, Phyllis (ATG); rkarlinsey@kenmorewa.gov 
Subject: FW: [stedwards] Dioxin Levels Love Canal, Vietnam, No Kiewitt skin in game? 
 
Maura,  
I am in receipt of Anchor testing plan of Kenmore's shore lands; thank you. I am troubled that 
Kenmore's industries do not want their shore lands tested for Dioxin contamination. My comment is that 
you obtain a Court Order or whatever is necessary to test these shore lands using the most 
comprehensive testing methods available and require the industries pay for the testing. Ample 
justification is in email below, an answer that the public sought from me which I think is fair.  
By now you must realize that the K/G/M barges did not stick to one barge per day! One barge per day 
was K/G/M's deal with WSDOT, in the FEIS, and I assume was K/G/M's deal with Ecology.  
Thank you. Best, Ann Hurst, 6302 NE 151st Street, Kenmore, WA 98028 

 
From: annmhurst@msn.com 
To: c4sep@yahoogroups.com; stedward@lists.riseup.net; nlccannouncements@yahoogroups.com 
Date: Wed, 24 Oct 2012 09:09:41 -0700 
Subject: [stedwards] Dioxin Levels Love Canal, Vietnam, No Kiewitt skin in game? 

To give you an idea of how 90 pptr in Kenmore sediments compares to the most egregious Vietnam 
contamination and Love Canal: 
  
The U.S. will spend $68 million to clean up Vietnam dioxin hot spots due to leaching of Agent Orange 
from dioxin storage sites: 
  
"The general standard in most countries is that dioxin levels must not exceed 1,000 ppt (parts per 
trillion) TEQ (toxic equivalent) in soil and 100 ppt in sediments. Levels beyond that require 
immediate remediation. Average dioxin contamination in the soil of industrialized nations is less than 12 
ppt." At Harbour Village Marina, the Dioxin level of 90 pptr in sediments should have triggered further 
investigation as the number is approaching the 100 ppt that requires immediate remediation.  See source: 
http://www.aspeninstitute.org/policy-work/agent-orange/cleaning-dioxin-contaminated-soils 
 
The 13.2 pptr in the sediments of the Kenmore Navigation Channel is not approaching 100 ppt but it is 
above the threshold of 10 ppt which requires during clean-up that it be treated as a hazardous substance 
and not allowed to disperse into Lake Washington. Clearly it has been allowed to disperse with barge 
traffic. The City of Kenmore, perhaps WSDOT, could seek damages from K/G/M. 
By comparison, Love Canal had 380 pptr just in the fly ash. Fly ash is a product that in March wafted 
from the fly ash flue of Cal Portland in Kenmore; while it is unlikely that the recent source of fly ash 
used by Cal Portland is a by product of burning toxic wastes, prior fly ash sources could well have been 
a result of burning materials that would create a by-product with heavy dioxin contamination. Fly ash 
has been used at the batch plant for decades to create cement products. 
 

mailto:annmhurst@msn.com
mailto:c4sep@yahoogroups.com
mailto:stedward@lists.riseup.net
mailto:nlccannouncements@yahoogroups.com
http://www.aspeninstitute.org/policy-work/agent-orange/cleaning-dioxin-contaminated-soils
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Love Canal surface water sediments measured 37 ppb – perhaps someone can translate into pptr, the 
storm sewer sediment of Love Canal was 672 ppm, and six private sump pumps next to the industrial 
garbage dump measured as high as 16,500 ppm. A clear picture of the source, a dump. 
  
Kenmore is not Love Canal, yet we are nearing the immediate remediation point at Harbour Village 
Marina and the source needs to be found and contained.  
  
We are only one of four states that does not consider absorption of Dioxin through the skin to be 
hazardous in particular situations: “For dioxin, incidental ingestion is the dominant exposure route for 
unrestricted/ residential use, and four states (Delaware, Mississippi, Pennsylvania, and Washington) 
base their cleanup levels on this pathway alone. Most others incorporate inhalation and/or dermal 
exposures, but those contributions tend to be relatively small. However, under certain scenarios (such as 
for excavation workers), these additional exposure routes can contribute substantially to the derived 
cleanup level.” P.19  
REVIEW OF STATE SOIL CLEANUP LEVELS FOR DIOXIN, 2009 
 
Agencies Response to Comment #3 

 
3A. Need for more dioxin testing. 
 
Response – The SSAP now includes 28 sediment and four water column samples.  Given the City 
budget and Clean Sites Initiative funding from Ecology, this represents the maximum number of 
samples feasible at this time for this SSAP.  In the future if more sampling is necessary, then additional 
funds will need to be secured and a new sampling plan will be written. 
 
3B. Need PCB and dioxin/furan testing at Kenmore industrial sites. 
 
Response – The SSAP locates several sediment samples at or near industrial sites in Kenmore.  For 
example, seven sediment sampling locations are listed in the Kenmore Navigation Channel;  five 
sediment samples are located off-shore Kenmore Industrial Park site; one sediment sample is located 
between KIP and CalPortland sites; one sediment sample is located off-shore Kenmore Air Harbor; in 
addition to sample locations at and near public parks and boat launch areas.   
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Comment #4 from Dennis Mendrey 
 

From: Dennis mendrey  
Sent: Wednesday, October 24, 2012 11:02 AM 
To: O'Brien, Maura (ECY) 
Subject: RE: Webpage and media information for Kenmore Industrial Park and Harbour Village Marina 
 
Sound great! 
Working together for a better Kenmore, 
Dennis 
RISE REALTY LLC 
6410 NE 182 St 
Kenmore, WA 98028 
O = 206-686-8727 
C = 425-681-8727 
Fax = 206-686-8727 
dennism@riserealtyllc.com 
www.riserealtyllc.com 
 
 
Agencies Response to Comment #4 

 
4A. Praises the SSAP. 
 
Response – Thank you for your encouragement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:dennism@riserealtyllc.com
http://www.riserealtyllc.com/
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Comment #5 from Washington State Department of Natural Resources 
 

 
  



           
 

Responsiveness Summary – Kenmore Area Sediment Sampling and Analysis Plan                                            Page 16 
 

Agencies Response to Comment #5 
 

5A. Clarification Table 1 –Washington Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) does not own state 
aquatic land, it is the manager of those lands. 
 
Response #5A – Clarification will be implemented on Table 1. 
 
5B.  Freshwater Sediment Standards are draft and are being revised and should not be the sole standards. 
 
Response – The Ecology Freshwater Sediment Management Standards (SMS) are currently under 
revision.  The SMS will be utilized when the SMS are final, and other available sediment quality 
guidelines will be utilized. 
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Comment #6 from North Lake Marina
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Agencies Response to Comment #6 
 
6.  Clarification and correction. 
 
Response –Clarification and correction will be implemented in SSAP. 
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Comment #7 from Greg Wingard for Kenmore Action Network (KAN) 
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Agencies Response to Comment #7   
 
Note, each paragraph represents a specific comment and is listed as A, B, C… 
7A.  Ownership status of NE portion of Navigation Channel (KNC). 
 
Response – NE portion of the Navigation Channel is under private ownership by Pioneer Towing 
Company, Inc. and two sediment samples have been located in the northeast portion of the Channel, see 
sample #SG-04 and SG-14, in addition to the five samples in the central and western portion of the 
Channel. 
 
7B.  Potential sources of contamination may be located at NE portion of Navigation Channel and there is  
high community concern to request sediment sampling at the Channel. 
 
Response –See Response 7A. 
 
7C.  Increased water turbidity and tug traffic at Navigation Channel may be causing potential 
contamination and re-distribution of contaminated sediment. 
 
Response – see Response 1E above. 
 
7D.  Kenmore Navigation Channel sediments represent a critical data gap. 
 
Response –see Response 7A above. 
 
7E. Further sampling and full DMMP Dredge Application at Kenmore Navigation Channel (KNC). 
 
Response – Sampling and investigation are conducted on a step by step basis.  Further sampling and 
investigation will be based on these SSAP results.  Future dredge applications for the KNC, Harbour 
Village Marina, or North Lake Marina will be determined by each party based on their priorities, budget, 
and selection. 
 
7F. Future sampling and release of SSAP data results after QA/QC. 
 
Response – City and Ecology agreed that the SSAP results will be made available as soon as the 
laboratory and Anchor QEA complete their data quality evaluation called QA/QC to confirm the sample 
results are valid and representative.  Sampling results after QA/QC will be posted on the City and 
Ecology WebPages.  The SSAP-QA/QC results are estimated to be posted in mid-January 2013.  An 
informational meeting for the SSAP results will be scheduled.  The SSAP report by Ecology will be 
available estimated March 2013 and the WDOH Health Consultations will be available in spring 2013.   
 
Any need for future sediment sampling will be based on these results, and for a future DMMP Dredge 
application will be determined by respective party, and see Response to 7E. 
 
7G.  Proposed dredging applications for KNC, North Lake Shores and Harbour Village Marina (HVM) . 
 
Response – Proposed dredging applications will be determined by each party based on their priorities, 
budgets, and selection.  Coordination is encouraged between and among all parties.  
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7H.  Nexus between or among dredging projects and need for coordination. 
 
Response – This SSAP is one step, a screening step to estimate the near shore sediment and water 
column conditions.  Further testing may be necessary based on these results.  Future sampling will be 
required for each specific dredge application and will be determined by each party.  
 
7I.  Community request for Ecology to meet after SSAP testing results are available. 
 
Response – Ecology will participate in an informational meeting and discussion for the SSAP results, 
and see Response 7F above. 
 
7J.  Need for coordination for planning, implementation, safeguards and source control for both 
 dredging and Ecology environmental functions at these waterfront locations. 
 
Response –Yes this is true and City and/or Ecology will work with appropriate parties as each or several 
of these tasks are planned. 
 
7K.  Need to clarify the purposes for surface water column sampling and why/why not specific analysis 
such as biological constituents (pathogens) are/are not part of the SSAP. 
 
Response – King County Department of Public Health conducts water quality evaluation for public 
health including biological constituents and pathogens.  This SSAP is for the purposes of dredge 
planning and Ecology’s environmental evaluation and the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) cleanup 
requirements.  Surface water column samples will give us a snap shot view of water quality at the time 
of sediment sampling. 
 
7L.  Question –change water column samples for additional sediment sampling. 
 
Response – The four agencies reviewed this request and determined that the water column results will 
provide valuable information.  Ecology and WADOH will use the water column results in their 
respective evaluations and proposed report and Health Consultations. 
 
7M.  Need to specify sampling methods as precise as feasible, and prepare for statistical and 
comparative analyses of results. 
 
Response – Request implemented. 
 
7N.  Clarify Fresh Water Sediment Management Standards and Screening Criteria. 
Response – Request implemented.  The fresh water Sediment Management Standards are currently 
under revision and once they are approved (estimated 2013), then they will be used in the SSAP report, 
and see Response 5B. 
 
7N-2.  Need for additional sediment sampling for variety of industries and northeast KNC. 
 
Response – Sample locations have been reviewed and modified to achieve best lateral extent and 
achieve specific site information, for example the relocation of samples SG-14, SG-15 and WS-10.  This 
SSAP was expanded to 28 sediment and 4 water samples.  Any need for future sampling will be based 
on these results, and or dredge application, and see Responses 3A and 3B. 
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7O.  Need references for sediment loading for creek 0056 and Sammamish River. 
 
Response – Add citation “Kenmore Lake Line Lakebed Sedimentation Analysis Report” for the north 
Lake Washington Kenmore Area prepared by SoundEarth Strategies and Lally Consulting dated October 
6, 2011.  Anchor, Ecology and others will provide additional sources of information as available.  And 
we concur that additional information on sediment loading to Lake Washington will be useful and will 
be incorporated in the SSAP report. 
 
7P. Need to add information at section 1.3.3 to the SSAP. 
 
Response – Request implemented. 
 
7P-2.  Issues of Harbour Village Marina and neighboring site with former petroleum underground 
storage tank removal and soil and groundwater petroleum exceedance, and the questions of possible 
petroleum causing contaminant migration especially with nearby PCBs and dioxin/furan in sediment. 
 
Response – Ecology will follow up with HVM and neighboring property for the petroleum issue and 
possible mobility of sediment contamination. 
 
7Q.  Need for additional sediment sampling at northeast KNC and private properties, such as 
CalPortland and Kenmore Industrial Park sites, and suggests to plug this/these data gap(s).   
 
Response – See Responses 1A, 3A and 3B, and 7N-2 above. 
 
7R.  Sediment sampling methods and how best to make all results comparative and minimize variability. 
 
Response – Request implemented.  Note, there are two sediment sampling methods.  One method is for 
dredge planning and uses 25 cm depth.  The second method is for environmental and health evaluation 
and uses 10 cm depth to evaluate the active biotic zone.  All sampling will be conducted consistent with 
professional standards and protocol and to be representative of each depth interval. 
 
7R-2.  Question about water sampling and analysis within this limited sampling plan. 
 
Response – See Response 7L above. 
 
7S.  Water analysis should include turbidity.    
 
Response – Note the SSAP includes conventional parameters (field parameters) including turbidity 
monitoring at each sample location.  Revise SSAP to clarify turbidity monitoring will be conducted at 
water sampling locations. 
 
7T.  Need to coordinate among the three potential dredge locations (KNC, HVM, North Lake Marina) 
for planning and implementation for dredging and/or Ecology environmental tasks. 
 
Response – The SSAP results will assist in defining the next steps both for planning for dredging and/or 
environmental and health tasks.  Any future proposed dredge applications for KNC, Harbour Village 
Marina, or North Lake Marina will be determined by each party based on their priorities, budget, and 
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selection.  Yes, parties have been working together and will be encouraged to continue working 
together.  Also see response 7Q above to address possible data gaps. 
 
7U. City of Lake Forest Park has requested sediment sampling at the City’s public waterfront park. 
 
Response - Two new sediment samples are proposed by the City of Lake Forest Park (LFP) near off-
shore at Lyon Creek Park, approximately 2400 ft west of Log Boom Park.  The water column back-
ground sample has been relocated by the City and Ecology from Sammamish River to off-shore at 
northeast Lake Washington.  The two sediment sampling costs are to be covered by LFP City.  City of 
Kenmore, Ecology and Lake Forest Park are working together.  SSAP text and figure 2 are revised.  
 
7U-2. Question is to relocate background water column sample from Sammamish River to a location at 
northeast Lake Washington. 
 
Response – Request implemented and see SSAP revised figure 2. 
 
7V.  Sediment sampling methods, depths, and consistency of sample collection for vertical axis, and see 
SSAP section 3.4.1. 
 
Response – Request implemented, and see Response 7R above.   
 
7W.  Tributyltin (TBT) sampling methodology, using TBT pore water or bulk sample, and see section 5. 
 
Response – Request implemented. 
 
7X.  Schedule for SSAP sample results, QA/QC results, and reporting. 
 
Response –  The SSAP on Table 7 lists the estimated dates for sample results, QA/QC results, and 
reporting.  Ecology has posted this estimated schedule on the KIP and HVM webpages.  The estimated 
schedule is: 
 
 -November 6, 7 and 8, 2012 sample collection. 
 -Mid-December 2012 estimated laboratory SSAP results. 
 -Mid-January 2013 estimated QA/QC completed for SSAP results and posted on the City and 
       Ecology WebPages and available to the public.   
 -An informal meeting to discuss the SSAP results will be organized if requested.   
 -Mid-February 2013 for Anchor QEA Sampling and Analysis Results Memorandum. 
 -Mid-March for the Ecology SSAP report. 
 -Spring 2013 for the DOH Health Consultations. 
 
7Y.  References and Ecology Revised Sediment Management Standards. 
 
Response – Request implemented and see response 5B above. 
 
7Z.  Clarify reference to J. LaFlam, Kenmore Fire Department. 
 
Response – City will provide information to clarify and describe reference. 
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Comment #8 from Gary Sergeant via Floyd Snider 
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Agencies Response to Comment #8  
 
8A.  Background description. 
 
Response – Ecology revised the SSAP background description. 
 
8B.  The proposed four sampling locations offshore of KIP site. 
 
Response – The three KIP sediment sample locations are located off-shore at DNR aquatic lands and 
outside of private property.  Note sample location symbol distorts specific location on figure.  Two 
sediment sample locations are located within the Navigation Channel with access agreement with the 
owner, Pioneer Towing Company, Inc. and see revised sample location figure, SSAP Figure 2. 
 
8C. Proposed sediment sample locations at the Sammamish River mouth to characterize river bed load 
as a potential source. 
 
Response – Sediment samples SG-01 and SG-16 are estimated to represent the Sammamish River bed 
load. 
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Comment #9 from Greg Wingard for Kenmore Action Network (KAN) 
 
On 10/29/12 2:57 PM, Greg Wingard wrote: 
Maura: 
 
My initial hope for the sampling approach was that at least the additional sampling in the Harbor Village 
Marina area would be consistent with the data group from the previous sampling there.  I understand 
what that would do to the sampling budget. 
 
Failing that, that the sample data collected as part of this SSAP project would be consistent enough 
across the sediment data set to allow for easy data comparison and statistical assessment of the data. 
 
Even the deeper cores from the sediment data are fairly shallow in depth, under a foot (ten inches).  The 
trowel samples at 10 cm, only close to four inches.  Since these samples are essentially single composite 
samples per sample location, the difference in depth, and the very shallow nature of the near shore 
sediment sampling is troubling.  Under four inches may not even accurately describe the depth which is 
likely to be disturbed in the near shore areas by human and mechanical activity, as my understanding is 
that much of this sediment is very soft muck. 
 
As we discussed, it is my belief that it is important that we get additional data as soon as possible.  There 
will also be some future data collection to address some of the shortfalls of this data set, including 
deeper samples at least in some locations (primarily associated with the dredging).   
 
I tried to balance these concerns, benefits and short comings in my comments, but as you can tell remain 
concerned about the shallow nature of the samples, and the lack of identical sampling parameters 
between all sediment samples collected.   
 
How much additional cost is involved in making all the samples 25cm?  As the entire vertical profile, 
irrespective of depth is in essence a single composite per sample location, at the additional 15cm of 
vertical sampled sediment is not that much additional volume, it doesn't seem to me like there should be 
that much additional cost to simply collect 25cm of sample, across all sediment sampling locations. 
 
Regards, 
Greg 
 
  



           
 

Responsiveness Summary – Kenmore Area Sediment Sampling and Analysis Plan                                            Page 34 
 

Agencies Response to Comment #9   
9.  Recommend all sediment samples to be 25 cm in depth to make sampling and results consistent and 
comparable. 
 
Response – Anchor QEA and four agencies reviewed this request and determined that the revised SSAP 
best accomplishes the sampling screening level characterization as specified in this SSAP.  The SSAP 
has two purposes- one for dredge planning, and the second for environmental and health assessment.  
The deeper samples (25 cm) are for dredge planning and the shallower samples (10 cm) are to 
characterize the biotic zone for environmental and health assessment. 
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Comment #10 from City of Lake Forest Park 
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Agencies Response to Comment #10   
10.  Request by Lake Forest Park City (LFP) is to add one sediment and one water column sample near 
shore at the public park and later modified to add two sediment samples and no water sample; and LFP 
to cover sampling costs. 
 
Response – Request implemented. Note, LFP later modified the request for two sediment samples.  City 
of Kenmore and Ecology relocated the water column background sample to off-shore northeast Lake 
Washington near Lake Forest Park and Log Boom Park. 
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Comment #11 from Elizabeth Mooney  
 

From: elizabeth.mooney  
Sent: Monday, October 29, 2012 7:55 PM 
To: O'Brien, Maura (ECY) 
Cc: Elizabeth Mooney; Janet and Bob Hays; Ann Hurst 
Subject: Sediment and Water Sampling Plan Kenmore: ERTS Information 632786 (UNCLASSIFIED) 
 
October 28, 2012 
 
Maura O'Brien 
Dept of Ecology 
Comment regarding Sediment and Water Analysis Kenmore: 
 
Dear Maura, 
I am sending this email chain as evidence in support of my argument that the truth was not upheld, nor 
our laws abided by, nor our agencies able to support my ERTS call by enforcing the water quality laws 
that are supposed to protect our public right to Clean Water.  The record was never corrected.  I have 
called Coast Guard, WSDOT, DOE regarding this email. 
 
The point is that the barging operation for SR 520 continues, the companies do the work, the waters and 
sediment have not been tested and the barge grounding and contaminated water (turbidity) was never 
admitted to have occurred.   
 
I believe this in evidence that the project has not been abiding by the laws intended to protect our 
environment.  Calportland is part of the team and is not allowing DOE to test the sediment in front of 
their property at the bottom of the lake.  Why wouldn't they?  We do not know the source of the dioxins 
that were found in high levels at Harbour Village Marina in October 2011.  Since this behavior of 
denying a grounding occurred when in fact it did is an indicator that the companies and WSDOT and the 
contractors were not admitting to a grounding when in fact it occured, how can we trust without DOE 
testing that this is not the source of the high level of dioxins?  There is a wharf that burned and that is in 
the lake.  Burning wharfs might be a source of dioxins.  This is good reason to have Calportland, to let 
their area be tested before it has more barges push in and out of the head of the channel.  
 
I have seen the turbidity caused by the incident Greg Wingard observed flow (brown water) into 
Harbour Village Marina. I stood at Harbour Village Marina and talked to its harbormaster Mike, while 
watching the brown water in the marina as it contrasted with the blue water further out in the lake. 
 
I can only assume that the barging that has been ongoing may have contributed to translocation of 
sediments.  If you or WDFW need proof, the agencies would have had to test first, measured, and had a 
baseline from which to compare. 
 
I hope the Calportland site will offer to let DOE test, but, regardless, I would hope one day to receive a 
letter that states that this email was in error.  I have heard that WSDOT admitted they grounded during 
the ERTS 632786 incident, but I haven't seen a letter to correct this email message. 
 
Elizabeth Mooney 
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From: "David R NWS Kendall" <David.R.Kendall@usace.army.mil> 
To: "Elizabeth Mooney" <elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net> 
Cc: "Clay Keown (ECY)" <ckeo461@ECY.WA.GOV> 
Sent: Thursday, March 29, 2012 3:13:20 PM 
Subject: RE: ERTS Information 632786 (UNCLASSIFIED) 
 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
Caveats: NONE 
 
Elizabeth: FYI,  I got this email communication from John Hicks 
(Chief/Navigation), regarding tug movements/turbidity in Kenmore Channel. The 
Tugboat operator's email (see email string below) to USCG discusses their 
activity and indicates that there were no groundings.  
 
I have no interest in getting in the middle of this, but wanted to let you 
know that the USCG investigated the complaints about the turbidity. 
 
David 
David R. Kendall, Ph.D. 
Chief, Dredged Material Management Office 
Seattle District Corps of Engineers 
Phone: 206/764-3768 
Fax: 206/764-6602 
email: david.r.kendall@usace.army.mil 
 
- FYI-see below 
_______________________ 
John A. Hicks  
Chief, Navigation Section  
Army Corps of Engineers, Seattle District  
4735 E. Marginal Way S  
Seattle, WA 98124-2255  
(206) 764-6908- Telephone  
(206) 595-2750- Cell  
(206) 764-3308- Fax  
john.a.hicks@usace.army.mil  
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Heather.J.St.Pierre@uscg.mil [mailto:Heather.J.St.Pierre@uscg.mil]  
Sent: Monday, March 26, 2012 11:23 AM 
To: Hicks, John A NWS 
Subject: FW: SR 520 Bridge Project - Tugs and Crane Barge in Kenmore 
 
Hi John, 
I've attached the e-mail string to keep you posted. Let me know if you hear 
anything else about the Kenmore area. 
 

mailto:David.R.Kendall@usace.army.mil
mailto:elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net
mailto:ckeo461@ECY.WA.GOV
mailto:david.r.kendall@usace.army.mil
mailto:john.a.hicks@usace.army.mil
mailto:Heather.J.St.Pierre@uscg.mil
mailto:Heather.J.St.Pierre@uscg.mil
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Take care, 
Heather 
 
LCDR Heather St. Pierre 
Chief, Waterways Management Division 
U.S. Coast Guard Sector Puget Sound 
1519 Alaskan Way South 
Seattle, WA 98134-1192 
206-217-6042 
heather.j.st.pierre@uscg.mil  
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: EEdwards@mansonconstruction.com 
[mailto:EEdwards@mansonconstruction.com]  
Sent: Sunday, March 25, 2012 8:43 AM 
To: St.Pierre, Heather LCDR; Overton, Randall; LaBoy, Anthony ENS 
Cc: Monica Blanchard; Jessi Massingale; andy.hoff@kiewit.com; 
Frank.Young@kiewit.com; Erik.Nelson@kiewit.com; Ron.Wika@kiewit.com; 
Robert.Brenner@kiewit.com 
Subject: RE: SR 520 Bridge Project - Tugs and Crane Barge in Kenmore 
 
Good morning LCDR Heather St. Pierre-  Island Tug and Barge (ITB) uses the 
slip and North dock to berth a gravel barge for Cal Portland Concrete 
Company.  ITB typically shifts in and out of the slip on a twice per week 
schedule.  KGM coordinates this with both Cal Portland and ITB to verify we 
do not interfere with their schedule.   
 
KGM looks forward to working with USCG, USACE and Lake Washington 
stakeholders to assure a safe and successful completion to the SR520 project. 
 
 Regards, 
Eric 

 
Description: KGM_logo.gifEric Edwards 
Marine Assembly Manager | Kiewit/General/Manson, A Joint Venture 
SR 520 Evergreen Point Floating Bridge 
3015 112th Ave N.E., Suite 100  Bellevue, WA 98004 
(p) 425-576-7081 | (c) 510-773-6934 
 
  
From: Heather.J.St.Pierre@uscg.mil [mailto:Heather.J.St.Pierre@uscg.mil] 
Sent: Saturday, March 24, 2012 8:07 AM 
To: Eric Edwards; Overton, Randall; LaBoy, Anthony ENS 
Cc: Monica Blanchard; Jessi Massingale; andy.hoff@kiewit.com; 
Frank.Young@kiewit.com; Erik.Nelson@kiewit.com; Ron.Wika@kiewit.com; 
Robert.Brenner@kiewit.com 
Subject: RE: SR 520 Bridge Project - Tugs and Crane Barge in Kenmore 

mailto:heather.j.st.pierre@uscg.mil
mailto:EEdwards@mansonconstruction.com
mailto:EEdwards@mansonconstruction.com
mailto:andy.hoff@kiewit.com
mailto:Frank.Young@kiewit.com
mailto:Erik.Nelson@kiewit.com
mailto:Ron.Wika@kiewit.com
mailto:Robert.Brenner@kiewit.com
mailto:Heather.J.St.Pierre@uscg.mil
mailto:Heather.J.St.Pierre@uscg.mil
mailto:andy.hoff@kiewit.com
mailto:Frank.Young@kiewit.com
mailto:Erik.Nelson@kiewit.com
mailto:Ron.Wika@kiewit.com
mailto:Robert.Brenner@kiewit.com
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Good Morning Mr. Edwards, 
 
Thank you for your quick response and additional details. Are there other 
tugs or companies that are using the facility as moorage? We may follow up 
with you if we have any questions as the bridge pontoon project becomes more 
active in the immediate area, and will be so for quite some time, so we 
appreciate your response and assistance. Best of luck on the project. 
 
Regards, 
 
LCDR Heather St. Pierre 
Chief, Waterways Management Div. 
USCG Sector Puget Sound 
Sent with Good (www.good.com) 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Eric Edwards [EEdwards@MANSONCONSTRUCTION.COM] 
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2012 09:51 PM Eastern Standard Time 
To: Overton, Randall; St.Pierre, Heather LCDR; LaBoy, Anthony ENS 
Cc: Monica Blanchard (MBlanchard@MansonConstruction.com); Jessi Massingale; 
andy.hoff@kiewit.com; Frank.Young@kiewit.com; Erik.Nelson@kiewit.com; 
Ron.Wika@kiewit.com; Robert.Brenner@kiewit.com 
Subject: RE: SR 520 Bridge Project - Tugs and Crane Barge in Kenmore 

Good Evening- 

Kiewit- General- Manson (KGM) was conducting operations at our Kenmore dock 
facility with the Derrick Barge 24 and Tug Nancy M on both Tuesday 
(3-20-12) and Wednesday (3-21-12).  The entrance channel and slip at Kenmore 
have approximately 14-18ft of water depth.  DB24 drafts 7ft and Tug Nancy M 
drafts 11ft.  No grounding or bottom disturbance occurred during the 
operations. 

KGM has been and will continue to coordinating with all the stakeholders in 
the industrial park who are: Kenmore Air, Cal Portland and Lakeshore 
Construction to assure we do not block access to the waterway. 
 
I would be happy to discuss this issue in further detail at your convenience. 
Please don't hesitate to call or write if further information is required. 
 
Kind regards, 
Eric Edwards 
Marine Assembly Manager | Kiewit/General/Manson, A Joint Venture SR 520 
Evergreen Point Floating Bridge 
3015 112th Ave N.E., Suite 100  Bellevue, WA 98004 
(p) 425-576-7081 | (c) 510-773-6934 
 

http://www.good.com/
mailto:MBlanchard@MansonConstruction.com
mailto:andy.hoff@kiewit.com
mailto:Frank.Young@kiewit.com
mailto:Erik.Nelson@kiewit.com
mailto:Ron.Wika@kiewit.com
mailto:Robert.Brenner@kiewit.com
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-----Original Message----- 
From: Monica Blanchard 
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2012 5:17 PM 
To: Eric Edwards 
Subject: Fw: SR 520 Bridge Project - Tugs and Crane Barge in Kenmore 
-------------------------- 
Sent using BlackBerry 
 
Note:  This message was sent from my mobile phone. 
 
----- Original Message ----- 
From: St.Pierre, Heather LCDR [mailto:Heather.J.St.Pierre@uscg.mil] 
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2012 05:08 PM 
To: Monica Blanchard 
Cc: jessi.massingale@floydsnider.com <jessi.massingale@floydsnider.com>; 
Overton, Randall <Randall.D.Overton@uscg.mil>; LaBoy, Anthony ENS 
<Anthony.P.Laboy@uscg.mil> 
Subject: SR 520 Bridge Project - Tugs and Crane Barge in Kenmore 
 
Good Afternoon, 
 
The USCG (Sector Puget Sound) and USACE received a report today that some 
citizens were concerned about tugs and crane barges involved in the SR 520 
bridge project at the Kenmore Industrial Park. It was reported that tugs and 
crane barges involved in this project were grounding and disturbing bottom 
sediments to subsequently refloat the barges. This was believed to have 
caused shoaling in other nearby areas and impacting other waterway users and 
the navigability of the surrounding area. 
 
If one of the towing vessels or if a certificated barge has grounded, this 
information must be reported to the Coast Guard as well. 
 
We ask for your cooperation in working with us as well as the other waterway 
users in the area. If you have any questions, please let us know. 
 
Regards, 
LCDR Heather St. Pierre 
Chief, Waterways Management Division 
U.S. Coast Guard Sector Puget Sound 
1519 Alaskan Way South 
Seattle, WA 98134-1192 
206-217-6042 
heather.j.st.pierre@uscg.mil 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Elizabeth Mooney [mailto:elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net]  
Sent: Thursday, March 29, 2012 11:08 AM 

mailto:Heather.J.St.Pierre@uscg.mil
mailto:jessi.massingale@floydsnider.com
mailto:jessi.massingale@floydsnider.com
mailto:Randall.D.Overton@uscg.mil
mailto:Anthony.P.Laboy@uscg.mil
mailto:heather.j.st.pierre@uscg.mil
mailto:elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net
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To: Ann Hurst 
Cc: <gste461@ecy.wa.gov>; <happyhaze@msn.com>; <patrickeobrien@comcast.net>; 
<mobr461@ecy.wa.gov>; <cwan461@ecy.wa.gov>; larry.fisher@dfw.wa.gov; Kendall, 
David R NWS; David Radabaugh; Jeannie Summerhays; Clay Keown 
Subject: Re: ERTS Information 632786 
 
Hi all, 
 
Could somebody please help solve this problem- where did the dioxins and 
PCB's at Harbour Village Marina come from and is the barge's churning up of 
lake sediment allowed or did it need an HPA from WDFW? 
 
First of all, I observed pre- and post- barge activity on March 21 2012. I 
have an eye witness to the pre-barge moving event (Patrick Obrien on phone 
with Greg Stegman) when the people in the small boat were working in the 
water off the NW point of Kenmore Industrial Site (aka Lakepointe). 
 
I contacted Greg by telephone this morning. 
 
I have an appointment with Gary Sergeant Friday at 2pm.  
 
I would like to call Mr. White. What is his number? 
 
Who is the owner of the barge operation? Who is responsible if there is 
alleged translocation of lake sediment or contaminants of concern? Who is 
responsible for cost (of clean up if necessary) IF there has been 
translocation of contaminants of concern? How does anyone know if there is 
translocation of lake or stream sediments unless there is a prerequisite for 
measuring and monitoring? Who is regulating the water quality of these public 
locations?  
 
Who should meet to talk to work out questions and answers? WSDOT; Pioneer 
Towing; Kiewit General Manson; ACE; NOAA, WDFW, DNR, City, Citizens? DOH, 
Harbour Village Marina and HV Condos, Adopt a stream foundation... 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
On Mar 29, 2012, at 7:30 AM, Ann Hurst <annmhurst@msn.com> wrote: 
 
The below should read, "one Ecology expert in email mentioned the 
Navigation Channel as a potential source of PCB and Dioxin contamination at 
Harbor Village Marina,"  because of PCB contamination in Navigation Channel 
in 1996, as I recall.  
____________________________ 
 
        From: <mailto:annmhurst@msn.com> annmhurst@msn.com 
        To: <mailto:gste461@ecy.wa.gov> gste461@ecy.wa.gov 
        CC: elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net; happyhaze@msn.com; 
patrickeobrien@comcast.net; mobr461@ecy.wa.gov; <mailto:cwan461@ecy.wa.gov> 

mailto:gste461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:happyhaze@msn.com
mailto:patrickeobrien@comcast.net
mailto:mobr461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:cwan461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:larry.fisher@dfw.wa.gov
mailto:annmhurst@msn.com
mailto:annmhurst@msn.com
mailto:annmhurst@msn.com
mailto:gste461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:gste461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net
mailto:happyhaze@msn.com
mailto:patrickeobrien@comcast.net
mailto:mobr461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:cwan461@ecy.wa.gov
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cwan461@ecy.wa.gov 
        Subject: RE: ERTS Information 632786 
        Date: Thu, 29 Mar 2012 06:25:27 -0700 
        
        Greg,  
        I did include the summary of your report at BasinNews.org and will 
post your document including the letter I wrote on the Documents page soon 
with WSDOT's response. I did not call Ecology. I wonder who did in addition 
to Elizabeth. That should be determined. Also, do you have the study of 1996 
or 1998 that showed PCB contamination in the Navigation Channel?; one Ecology 
expert in email mentioned the Navigation Channel as a potential source of PCB 
and Dioxin contamination at Lakepointe. Janet and I will be looking at 
Ecology documents this morning and would appreciate not having to dig too 
deeply for that. Three experts point to three likely sources. I am thinking 
they all could be correct, that there is more than once source regarding 
contamination at Harbor Village Marina.  
        Best, Ann Hurst 
        
________________________________ 
 
        From: "Greg Stegman (ECY)" <GSTE461@ECY.WA.GOV> 
        To: "elizabeth mooney" <elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net> 
        Cc: "Maura O'Brien (ECY)" <MOBR461@ECY.WA.GOV> 
        Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2012 4:06:28 PM 
        Subject: ERTS Information 632786 
                 
        Elizabeth, 
        Attached is my report regarding my visit to the site on 3/21/12 
concerning the barge issue and other issues we discussed. I also have 
photographs if you are interested. 
          
        
        Greg Stegman 
        Department of Ecology 
        Water Quality Program 
        Northwest Regional Office 
        425-649-7019 
          
        The information about incident number 632786 is attached in PDF 
format. 
          
        Note: You need to have an Adobe Acrobat Reader to read the 
information.  
 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
Caveats: NONE 

 

mailto:cwan461@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:GSTE461@ECY.WA.GOV
mailto:elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net
mailto:MOBR461@ECY.WA.GOV
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Agencies Response to Comment #11   
11A.  Enforcing Washington Clean Water Act 
 
Response – See Ecology’s multiple responses to citizen comments and questions about turbidity and 
Washington Clean Water Act.  See Response 1E above. 
 
11B.  Access to CalPortland and KIP sites for sediment sampling. 
 
Response – A new sediment sample has been added at the northeast end of KNC, and see Response 1A 
above. 
 
11C.  Source(s) of dioxin found at Harbour Village Marina. 
 
Response  - This SSAP is the next step in evaluating the lateral extent of dioxin/furans at the northeast 
area of Lake Washington and Sammamish River.  The SSAP will investigate the source or sources for 
dioxin/furans in this area.  Currently, the source(s) are unknown. 
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Comment #12 from Elizabeth Mooney 
 
From: elizabeth.mooney  
Sent: Monday, October 29, 2012 9:18 PM 
To: O'Brien, Maura (ECY) 
Cc: Ann Hurst; Janet and Bob Hays; Elizabeth Mooney 
Subject: Kenmore Sediment and Water Characterization SAP 10-12-12 Comment 
 
October 28, 2012 
 
Maura O'Brien 
Department of Ecology 
 
Dear Maura, 
 
I believe that, in addition to your plans for the Kenmore Sediment and Water Characterization SAP 10-
12-12: 
 
 DOE should force Calportland, Pioneer Towing, etc. to allow sediments on their property to be 
tested because there is reasonable cause to suspect they are contaminated and, furthermore, may 
be the source of contamination.  The potential risk to public health necessitates prompt action. 
 
You have enough evidence and I hope you could find more money from your agency or other state 
agencies, such as WADOT, to fund further testing. I am attaching evidence that contaminants probably 
are causing there to be a "take" during  chinook fall migration up the Sammamish River (Cottage Lake 
wild population), that PCB's (found at Pioneer Towing and present in fish in Lake Washington) can 
cause harm to those fish, that Ecology is aware that cement is associated with dioxins (Dioxin WA State 
Assessment), that barges caused illegal turbidity in the head of the channel in the area of the Kenmore 
Navigation Channel AFTER I had warned Mr. John White that his project (SR 520 anchor/deck) should 
have an HPA BEFORE they translocated sediments.  Mr. White said to me, "But, they (Calportland) 
have been barging."  
 
My point, Maura, is that they (Calportland) has been barging and WSDOT knew it and they shouldn't 
have been barging and churning up sediment at the bottom of the lake for years without proper permits, 
but they were and now I would deeply appreciate it if DOE could persuade them of the need to test. I do 
understand that the process is going to take some time to solve, but it would help to have cooperation 
from all parties for testing.  
 
I have a Master's Degree in Fisheries from UW, a BA in Philosophy from Pomona College and I'm 
President of PERK, People for an Environmentally Responsible Kenmore, and I served on the Citizens 
Advisory Committee for the Kenmore Shoreline Master Plan Update.  Please respect my opinion as not 
only an academic, a mother, but also as a scientist who discovered, by myself, without your agency's full 
disclosure, the presence of high levels of dioxins at Harbour Village Marina.  There was an ERTS call 
from DNR to DOE in Oct 2011, but your agency didn't disclose it, and yet your agency allowed this SR 
520 project to proceed.   I know our former city manager  contributed to the project happening in 
Kenmore.  Enough is enough. We see the project will proceed, but please test the area where there is 
strong reason to believe there may be a source of the PCB or dioxin contaminants, by Calporltand and 
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the KIP site, in the sediments or when the barges/tugs are churning up the sediment. The DOE document 
I've attached has a section about how a cement facility may be associated with dioxins.   
 
If the companies will not allow testing, then why should their barging be allowed if there is evidence of 
translocation of sediment in Lake Washington?  
 
I am including two recent (last few months) photos taken by our new city manager showing evidence of 
the burned wharf at Calportland. My understanding is that burning may produce dioxins.  Isn't it critical 
to test in this area?  Would lack of testing here constitute a data gap in the study, and potentially call into 
question the entire integrity of the Kenmore Sediment and Water Characterization SAP analysis/testing 
plan-project?  
 
Please amend the Sampling plan, if possible,  to test in front of Calportland. There are other reasons I 
think this is important. 
 
Calportland received special Shoreline Master Plan perks to change wording to their benefit, not the 
public's, in my opinion.  My colleagues and I do not approve of the changes Calportland proposed, city 
approved and Dept of Ecology approved. I informed the city of dioxins that DOE already had learned 
about from DNR. The barging  may impact our public health and ecology. The only way I can believe 
our public can be protected from possible dioxin contamination by turbidity from ongoing increased 
barge/tug alleged illegal turbidity and translocation of contaminants  is by Dept of Ecology succeeding 
in convincing the companies that testing the sediments under water (shorelands) and/or water (during 
tug/barge activity) beside Calportland is a good idea. From these photos, you can see Calportland's 
"head of the channel"s sediments" might harbor a possible source of dioxins. If so, these  contaminants 
may cause harm to federally protected species and human health. It would be stronger study if you could 
find a way to include Calportland's inner head of the channel in the testing.  
 
Since the wharf was burned, since there are high dioxins at Harbour Village Marina, since the city is 
spending $100,000 dollars to test for a very coarse evaluation, and since the translocation of sediments 
under water continues with barge activity, please do your best for the citizens of Kenmore to persuade 
the big companies to allow your testing?    You are the best person who can find a way to test. If the 
companies won't let your agency test, can you suggest the city recommend the companies stop barging 
until they do so? 
 
Since  water quality is DOE's responsibility and since WSDOT's project  must follow the laws, and since 
it appears  that the barges/tugs cause violation of water quality laws,  if barging continues, then it would 
be great if testing where translocation occurs/occurred, should take place.   
 
We don't want to risk waste of public money nor public health. This waterway appears to have been 
affected by translocation of sediment. So, here is evidence of fire on the wharf that DOE and the City of 
Kenmore told Calportland they would be able to expand (Dave Radabaugh and Jeff Talent?).  I hope 
 DOE could coordinate  and achieve testing of sediment under water at Calportland/Pioneer Towing in 
the "head of the channel" where the burned wharf (possible source of dioxin) exists.  
 
May you expand the testing to include the testing by Calportland since I believe there has been 
translocation of sediment in Lake Washington (my ERTS # 632786 March 2012)?  The KGM and 
WSDOT operators should have acquired an HPA because it appears that there has been movement of 
bottom sediments.  I asked WADOT to factor in that their barge activities would likely translocated 
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sediments on the lake bottom and that it would require an HPA.  They decided not to factor that into 
their SR 520 project, something I believe was not the right thing to do. 
 
I have spoken to my friend Ann Hurst and she adds: 
Often the tugs cannot turn the barges South without the tugs leaving the Kenmore Navigation Channel 
and gunning it next to Harbour Village Marina. The barges are too large and cumbersome for the 
design of the channel. The City told WSDOT that the barges would fit in the channel, WSDOT was told 
by Kiewitt/General/Manson that there would only be one barge per day and neither of those assertions 
were correct . Ecology, the State, has plenty of leverage to stop the barge traffic, and Ecology, then, to 
test the shore lands of Cal Portland and the Pioneer Towing Land. The Governor might even join in 
with Ecology to assert testing on those shore lands as she is plenty upset about the cracks in the 
pontoons K/G/M transported from Aberdeen. Even so, apparently, it is far easier to follow Water 
Quality Act barging from Aberdeen. There is precedent for Ecology to require the private companies 
pay for the testing. 
 
Elizabeth Mooney 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Rob Karlinsey <rKarlinsey@kenmorewa.gov> 
Date: October 29, 2012 10:34:08 AM PDT 
To: Elizabeth Mooney <elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net> 
Subject: RE: photo 

Sorry I left before I saw your email. Here you go.  From a distance these pilings look like they’re just 
covered in dark creosote, but when you get up close, you can tell that a lot of it is charred from a fire. 
  
From: elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net [mailto:elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net]  
Sent: Saturday, October 27, 2012 11:38 AM 
To: Rob Karlinsey 
Subject: photo 
  
Rob 
If you have that photo, that'd be grand to have for tomorrow. 
Thanks 
Elizabeth 
 
Agencies Response to Comment #12   
 
12A.  Sediment sampling – see Response 11B above. 
 
12B.  Question about the WSDOT 520 Bridge project to proceed. 
 
Response – The WSDOT 520 Bridge project was within City, County and State permits and 
requirements to begin. 
 
12C.  Photographs of burned wharf at CalPortland and request to sample at location. 

mailto:rKarlinsey@kenmorewa.gov
mailto:elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net
mailto:elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net
mailto:elizabeth.mooney@comcast.net
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Response – see Response 1A above. 
 
12D.  WSDOT 520 Bridge work at KIP requiring a HPA 
 
Response – No HPA was required and see Response 12B above. 
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Comment #13 from Mamie Bolender 
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Agencies Response to Comment #13   
13. Request for dioxin testing at Kenmore and Lake Forest Park beaches for children safety. 
 
Response – Yes the SSAP includes sediment testing for dioxin and other chemicals for public health and 
safety especially children. 
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Comment #14 from Janet Hays 
 
From: happyhaze@msn.com [mailto:happyhaze@msn.com]  
Sent: Monday, October 29, 2012 11:28 PM 
To: O'Brien, Maura (ECY) 
Subject: scan0033.pdf 
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Agencies Response to Comment #14   
 
Comment 14A.  I have worked to protect waters of Washington State especially Lake Washington and 
Sammamish River and have photographed many, many environmental events over 5 years. 
 
Response – The City, Ecology and the community appreciate your documentation of events at Lake 
Washington and Sammamish River and waters of Washington.  The SSAP will be one more step in 
evaluating the environmental conditions at these Kenmore area locations and Lake Forest Park. 
 
Note, page 2 you mentioned that the KIP Consent Decree requires twice year groundwater monitoring 
and Ecology did not enforce this.  This statement is incorrect and the Consent Decree does not require 
twice year monitoring.  The Consent Decree requires periodic groundwater compliance monitoring and 
this was conducted in 2009-2010.  The 2012 monitoring in April and October will also count as periodic 
monitoring, so the next periodic monitoring will be 2017.    
 
14B. Tug and barge traffic and turbidity – see above Response 1E above. 
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Comment #15 from Jim Halliday 
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Agencies Response to Comment #15   
15.  Request sediment sampling at CalPortland and KIP sites. 
 
Response – see Responses 3A and 3B and 7N-2 above.  
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Appendix A 
 

Appendix A includes copies of the citizen comments as received plus attachments. 
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